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Please read these instructions carefully before starting assembly. 
Keep these instructions in a safe place for future reference. 

IMPORTANT!

HOW TO  
ASSEMBLE
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HAVE A CONCERN? 
WE CAN HELP.  
Before returning your purchase:

You didn't find what you 
were looking for?

We can help at 
canopia.shop/support

Still can't find what you 
are looking for?

Please see next page for 
local customer care.

HABEN SIE BEDENKEN? 
WIR KÖNNEN HELFEN. 
Bevor Sie Ihren Kauf zurücksenden:

Haben Sie nicht gefunden, 
wonach Sie gesucht haben? 
Unter canopia.shop/support 

können wir helfen.

Sie haben noch nicht 
gefunden wonach Sie suchen? 

Auf der nächsten Seite 
finden Sie den Kontakt zu 

unserem lokalen Kundendienst.

TIENE ALGUNA INQUIETUD? 
PODEMOS AYUDARLE.  
Antes de retornar su compra:

No encontró lo que 
estaba buscando? 

Podemos ayudarle en 
canopia.shop/support

Aún no encontró lo que buscaba?
Por favor vea en la siguiente 

página el Servicio Local al Cliente.

UN SOUCI? UNE QUESTION? 
NOUS POUVONS VOUS AIDER.  
Avant de renvoyer ce produit:

Vous n'avez pas trouvé 
ce que vous cherchez ?

Nous pouvons vous aider sur 
canopia.shop/support

Insatisfait/e ou sans réponse ?
Merci de contacter notre Service 

Client local ci-dessous.
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HELP
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01302-380775 +33-169-791-094 0599-37-057  |  info@ms-viscom.com
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+49-180-522-8778 877-627-8476 07-575 42 70  |  post@nshnordic.com
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04-848-6800  905-5646007

canopia.com/contact-us

SCAN ME

0493-523-523  |  servis@garland.cz

AUS AUS - Greenhouses only PL 

1800-955-855 03-9544-6-999
Infolinia: 801-011-929  |  22-349-93-36  
kontakt@ogrodosfera.pl

ZA NZ CY 

011-397-7771 0800 800 880
0224-971-13  |  alpaco@alpacodomica.com 
www.alpacodomica.com

 SZ  
GLOBAL CONTACT 
(Rest of World)

062-287-33-77 +972-4-848-6816

https://canopia.com/contact-us/


TOOLS & EQUIPMENT

�	�	2 people needed �	�	Work gloves �	�	Spirit Level �	�	Wrench  
13 mm | 1/2"

�	�	Pencil
�	�	Electric Drill  

With Drill Bit  
10mm | 3/8"

�	�	Ladder �	�	Cordless Drill -   
Philips Head

�	�	Tape measure
�	�	Electric Drill  

With Drill Bit  
8mm | 5/16"

�	�	Philips head 
Screwdriver



SAFETY ADVICE DURING ASSEMBLY
• • It is of utmost importance to assemble all of the parts according to the directions. Do not skip any steps.

• • We strongly recommend using work gloves during panel sliding.

• • Some parts may have sharp edges. Please be careful when handling components.

• • Always wear shoes and safety goggles when working with extruded aluminium.

• • If using a step ladder or power tools make sure that you follow the manufacturer’s safety advice.

• • Keep children away from the assembly area.

• • Do not touch overhead power cables with the aluminium profiles.

• • Do not attempt to assemble the product in windy or wet conditions.

• • Dispose of all plastic bags. Keep them out of reach of small children.

• • Do not climb or stand the roof.

• • Do not hang or lay the profiles.

• • Do not position your product in an area exposed to excessive winds.

• • Do not attempt to assemble this product if you are tired, have taken drugs or alcohol or if you are prone to dizzy spells.

• • Make sure there are no hidden pipes or cables in the wall before inserting the  pegs.

• • This product is designed to be used mainly as a Door Awning.

• • Heavy snow load on the roof can make it unsafe to stand below or nearby.

• • The wall anchoring kit supplied with this product is suitable for concrete or solidbrick walls. Other wall types need an accordant wall fixation kit.

During assembly, you will encounter different icons for different products. 
Please see below for more information:

SILICONE
LUBRICANT SPRAY 

You may use silicone lubricant spray on the frame in order to help you 
slide the panels into the profiles. Do not spray the panels.

Use a rubber mallet if necessary.

Make sure you remove covering plastic film from both sides 
of the panel.

Extension Kit

Steps marked with dashed outlines refer to Extensions only.

Some of the steps are irrelevant for an assembly of a single product.

When assembling a single or an extended product, 
some parts may be surplus.

These 2 icons below indicate if screw's tightening is required or not.

Temporary tightening of a few screws may be needed to 
prevent a profile from sliding out.

Tighten all screws once assembly is completed.

CARE & MAINTENANCE
• • When your product needs to be cleaned, use a soft cloth and rinse with cold clean water. 
• • DO NOT use acetone, abrasive cleaners or other special detergents to clean the panels. 
• • Clean the product once assembly is complete.

BEFORE ASSEMBLY
• • Selecting a site: 

- Choose your site carefully before beginning assembly.
- Consider the door's opening - inside or outside.
- The product must be positioned and fixed on a flat level surface.

• • This is a multi-part assembly best achieved by two people. Allow at least half a day for the assembly process. 

• • Take all components & parts out of the packages. Sort the parts and check against the content parts list.

• • Parts should be laid out close at hand. Keep all small parts (screws etc.) in a bowl so they do not get lost.

• • Please note multi-sided profiles are used in this Door Awning. As a result some holes in the profiles are not used during assembly.

• • Please review entire instructions before starting. Carry out the assembly steps in exact order.

• • Please consult your local authorities if any permits are required prior to constructing the product.

IMPORTANT!
• • During assembly use a soft surface below the parts to avoid scratches and damages.

• • You are solely responsible for determining whether the handling, storage, assembly, installation or use of this product is safe and appropriate in any location 
or for any given application.

• • The manufacturer is not responsible for any damages or injury to you, any other person or any property resulting from the improper handling, storage, installation, 
assembly or use of this product, or the failure to follow the manufacturer's written instructions regarding the handling, storage, installation, assembly and use of 
this product. 

• • This product is intended for normal residential use only.  Do not use this product for any application that is not recommended in these instructions or building 
codes in effect in location where this product will be used. Always take care and use appropriate safety equipment (including eye protection) 
when assembling or installing this product. 

• • We recommend checking for restrictions or covenants for building this product in your area.
In addition we advise to check if you need to submit any forms or if any permit is required prior to building the product.

EN INFORMATION



CONSEILS DE SECURITE DURANT L'ASSEMBLAGE
• • Très important ! Veuillez suivre scrupuleusement les instructions de ce manuel et réaliser les étapes dans l’ordre énoncé.

• • Nous recommandons vivement le port de gants de protection pendant le montage. 

• • Certaines pieces presentent des bords metalliques. Veuillez manipuler les composants avec precaution. Portez des gants, des chaussures et des lunettes 
de securite tout au long de l'assemblage.

• • Portez toujours des chaussures de travail et des lunettes de protectrion lorsque vous travaillez des pièces en aluminium extrudé.

• • Eloignez les enfants de la zone d’assemblage.  

• • Lors de l’utilisation d’une échelle ou d’outils électriques, assurez-vous de bien suivre les consignes de sécurité du fabricant. 

• • Veillez à ne pas toucher de câbles aériens avec les profilés en aluminium. 

• • N’essayez pas de monter la produit s’il y a du vent ou s’il fait humide.

• • Jetez tous les sacs en plastique en appliquant les règles de sécurité et maintenez-les hors de portée des jeunes enfants.

• • Ne montez pas sur le toit. 

• • N’essayez pas de monter la produit si vous êtes fatigué, si vous êtes sous l’effet de drogues, de médicaments ou d’alcool ou encore si vous êtes sujet aux vertiges.    

• • Ne positionnez pas la produit dans un endroit trop exposé au vent.

• • Avant de planter les piquets, assurez-vous qu’aucun tuyau ni câble n’est enterré à l’endroit sélectionné pour l’installation.

• • Ce produit a été conçu pour être principalement utilisé comme Auvents pour portails.

• • Une lourde charge de neige sur le toit peut rendre dangereux le fait de se tenir debout en dessous ou à proximité

• • Le kit de fixation murale fournit avec ce produit peut uniquement être utilisé avec des murs en béton ou en briques. 
Les autres types de murs nécessitent un kit de fixation murale adapté.

Lors du montage, vous trouverez différentes icônes correspondant à différents 
produits. Pour de plus amples informations, veuillez vous référer à ce qui suit:

SILICONE
LUBRICANT SPRAY 

Vous pouvez utiliser un spray de lubrifiant pour silicone afin de 
vous aider à glisser les panneaux dans les profilés. Ne pulvérisez 
pas les panneaux. 

Utilisez un maillet en caoutchouc si nécessaire. 

Assurez-vous de retirer le film plastique couvrant des deux côtés 
du panneau.

Extension Kit

Les étapes marquées en pointillés ne concernent que les extensions.

Certaines étapes ne sont pas nécessaires pour l'assemblage d'un 
produit unique.

Lors de l'assemblage d'un produit unique ou d'une extension, 
il peut rester des pièces.

Ces 2 icônes indiquent s’il est nécessaire de serrer les écrous ou non.

Il peut être nécessaire de serrer temporairement certaines vis 
pour empêcher un profilé de se déplacer.

Serrez toutes les vis une fois l'assemblage terminé.

ENTRETIEN & MAINTENANCE
• • Pour nettoyer votre produit, utilisez un chiffon doux et rincez à l'eau claire et froide. 
• • NE PAS utiliser d’acétone ni de produits nettoyants ou autres détergents spéciaux pour nettoyer

les panneaux clairs. 

• • Nettoyez le produit une fois le montage termine.

AVANT L'ASSEMBLAGE 
• • Choisir un endroit :

- Choisissez votre site avec soin avant de commencer l’assemblage. 
- Décidez du sens d’ouverture de la porte (vers l’intérieur ou l’extérieur)
- La produit doit être positionnée et fixée sur une surface plane. 

• • Il s'agit d'un assemblage multi parties qu'il vaut mieux réaliser à deux. Comptez au moins une demi journée pour le processus de montage.    

• • Retirez tous les composants des paquets. Triez les éléments et vérifiez la liste. Les éléments doivent se trouver à portée de main. 

• • Gardez touts les petits éléments (vis etc.) dans un bol pour ne pas les perdre.

• • Veuillez noter que des coupes multi faces sont utilisées dans cette produit. C'est pourquoi certains trous dans les coupes ne sont pas utilisés pendant le montage. 

• • Veuillez vérifier toutes les instructions avant de commencer. Procédez aux étapes de montage dans l’ordre exact.

• • Veuillez consulter les autorités locales au cas où des permis sont nécessaires pour la construction du produit.

IMPORTANTE!
• • Pendant le montage, placez une surface souple sous les pièces pour éviter de les érafier ou de les endommager.

• • Vous êtes le seul responsable pour déterminer si la manipulation, le stockage, l’assemblage, l’installation ou l’utilisation de ce produit est sûr(e) et approprié(e) 
dans n’importe quelle localisation ou pour n’importe quelle application donnée. Le fabricant n’est pas responsable pour n’importe quels dégâts ou blessure chez 
vous, quelqu’un d’autre ou n’importe quelle propriété résultant de la manipulation, du stockage, de l’installation, de l’assemblage ou de l’utilisation incorrecte de 
ce produit ou dans le cas où les instructions écrites le fabricant concernant la manipulation, le stockage, l’installation, l’assemblage et l’utilisation de ce produit
n’ont pas été suivies. Ce produit est prévu seulement pour utilisation résidentielle. 

• • N’utilisez pas ce produit pour n’importe quelle application qui n’est pas recommandée dans ces instructions ou codes de construction valides en localisation 
où ce produit sera utilisé. Faites toujours attention et utilisez un équipement de sécurité approprié (y compris protection des yeux pendant l’assemblage ou 
l’installation de ce produit).

• • Avant d'assembler ce produit dans votre région, nous vous recommandons de vous renseigner sur les restrictions ou réglementations locales. 
Nous vous conseillons en outre de vérifier si vous devez soumettre des formulaires ou si un permis est requis avant de monter le produit.

FR INFORMATIONS



SICHERHEITSHINWEISE DURING ASSEMBLY
• • Es ist sehr wichtig, dass alle Teile gemäß den Anweisungen in dieser Anleitung zusammengebaut werden. Lassen Sie bitte keinen Schritt aus. 

• • Tragen Sie bei der Montage unbedingt Arbeitshandschuhe. Wir empfehlen Ihnen außerdem dringend, festes Schuhwerk und eine Schutzbrille zu tragen.

• • Einige Teile können scharfe Ecken haben. Bitte beim Umgang mit den Teilen vorsichtig sein. lmmer Handschuhe, Augenschutz und lange Ärmel beim 
Zusammenbau oder irgendwelchen Wartungsarbeiten an lhrem Produkt tragen.

• • Achten Sie beim Verwenden einer Leiter oder Elektrowerkzeug bitte auf die jeweiligen Sicherheitshinweise des Herstellers.

• • Berühren Sie mit den Aluminiumprofilen keine Oberleitungen. 

• • Halten Sie Kinder vom Aufbaubereich fern. 

• • Die Montage darf nur bei trockenem und windstillem Wetter erfolgen.

• • Entsorgen Sie alle Plastikbeutel sicher und bewahren sie außerhalb der Reichweite von Kleinkindern auf.

• • Nicht auf das Dach klettern oder darauf stehen.

• • Versuchen Sie nicht, dieses Produkt zu montieren, wenn Sie müde sind, Drogen oder Alkohol zu sich genommen haben oder zu Schwindelanfällen neigen.

• • Dieses Produkt ist hauptsächlich für die Verwendung als Tür-Markise vorgesehen.

• • Eine hohe Schneelast auf dem Dach kann den Aufenthalt unter oder in der Nähe des Daches unsicher machen.

• • Der mit diesem Produkt gelieferte Wandverankerungssatz eignet sich nur für Beton oder massive Ziegelwände. 
Andere Wandtypen benötigen ein passendes Wandbefestigungskit.

Während der Montage werden Sie verschiedene Symbole für unterschiedliche 
Produkte sehen. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unten:

SILICONE
LUBRICANT SPRAY 

Sie können Silikonschmierspray auf den Rahmen sprühen, 
um das Einschieben der Platten in die Profile zu erleichtern. 
Besprühen Sie nicht die Platten.

Nehmen Sie – falls nötig – einen Gummihammer zur Hilfe.

Sie die abdeckende Kunststofffolie von beiden Seiten der 
Verkleidung entfernen.

Extension Kit

Die mit Strichlinien markierten Schritte beziehen sich nur auf 
Erweiterungen.

Einige der Schritte sind für den Zusammenbau eines einzelnen 
Produkts nicht relevant.

Beim Zusammenbau eines einzelnen oder eines erweiterten 
Produkts können einige Teile überflüssig sein.

Diese 2 Symbole unten zeigen an, ob das Anziehen der Schrauben 
erforderlich ist oder nicht.

Das vorübergehende Anziehen einiger Schrauben kann erforderlich 
sein, um ein Herausrutschen des Profils zu verhindern.

Ziehen Sie nach Abschluss der Montage alle Schrauben fest.

PFLEGE & WARTUNG
• • Wenn Ihr Produkt gereinigt werden muss, verwenden Sie ein weiches Tuch und spülen Sie es mit 

kaltem, klarem Wasser ab. 
• • Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung der Paneele KEIN Aceton und auch keine scheuernden 

Reinigungsmittel oder Spezialreiniger. 

• • Säubern Sie das Produkt nach dem Aufbau.

VOR DEM ZUSAMMENBAU
• • Die Standortwahl:

- Das Produkt muss auf einem flachen Untergrund aufgestellt und befestigt werden.
- Wählen Sie Ihren Standort sorgfältig, bevor Sie mit dem Aufbau beginnen.

• • Für die Montage dieses Produktes sind zwei Personen erforderlich. Nehmen Sie sich für den Zusammenbau mindestens einen halben Tag Zeit.

• • Packen Sie die Bauteile aus und überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile der Liste aufgeführt sind Nehmen.

• • Die Teile sollten griffbereit ausgelegt werden. Bewahren Sie alle kleinen Teile (Schrauben usw.) in einer Schüssel, damit nichts verloren geht.

• • Beachten Sie bitte, dass bei diesem Produkt mehrseitige Profile verwendet werden. 
Während des Zusammenbaus sind daher nicht alle Löcher in den Profilen relevant.

• • Lesen Sie vor Beginn des Aufbaus die gesamte Anleitung durch. Führen Sie die Montageschritte in genauer Reihenfolge durch.

• • Fragen Sie bei den örtlichen Behörden nach, ob es irgendwelche Einschränkungen für den Aufbau gibt oder Genehmigungen erforderlich sind.

WICHTIG!
• • Legen Sie während des Aufbaus eine weiche Unterlage unter die einzelnen Teile, um Kratzer und Schäden zu vermeiden.

• • Sie sind selbst für die Entscheidung verantwortlich, ob Verwendung, Lagerung, Aufbau und Anbringung dieses Produktes in eine bestimmten Umgebung 
oder für einen bestimmten Verwendungszweck sicher und angemessen ist. Der Hersteller kann nicht für Schäden oder Verletzungen Ihrer oder jeder anderen 
Person und/oder Schäden an Eigentum verantwortlich gemacht werden, die sich aus unsachgemäßer Behandlung, Lagerung, Montage oder Installation des 
Produktes ergeben. Seien Sie stets vorsichtig, und benutzen Sie Sicherheitsausrüstung (einschließlich Augenschutz), wenn Sie dieses Produkt zusammenbauen 
oder anbringen.

• • Bevor Sie mit der Montage beginnen, vergewissern Sie sich bitte beim zuständigen Bauamt, ob es in Ihrer Region Einschränkungen oder 
Auflagen für den Bau des gewählten Produktes gibt. Wir bitten Sie außerdem zu prüfen, ob eine Genehmig für den Bau erforderlich ist.

DE INFORMATIONEN



CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD DURANTE EL MONTAJE
• • Es de suma importancia montar todas las partes de acuerdo con las instrucciones. No se salte ningún paso.

• • Recomendamos firmemente el uso de guantes de trabajo durante el montaje. 

• • Use siempre zapatos y gafas de seguridad al trabajar con aluminio extruido.

• • Al usar una escalera plegable o herramientas eléctricas asegúrese de que sigue las instrucciones de seguridad de los fabricantes.

• • No toque los cables eléctricos aéreos con los perfiles de aluminio.

• • No intente montar el Toldos para puertas en días de viento o días con humedad.

• • Disponga todas las bolsas plásticas en lugar seguro - guárdelas fuera del alcance de niños.

• • Mantenga a los niños fuera del área de montaje.

• • No trepe ni se ponga de pie en el tejado.

• • No coloque su producto en un área expuesta al viento excesivo.

• • No intente montar este producto si usted está cansado, ha tomado drogas o alcohol o si usted es propenso a ataques de mareo.

• • Asegúrese de que no haya tuberías o cables ocultos en la pared antes de insertar los tapones.

• • Este producto fue diseñado para ser utilizado principalmente como un Toldos para puertas.

• • No es seguro pararse debajo o cerca cuando hay gran cantidad de nieve sobre el techo.

• • El kit de anclaje a pared suministrado con este producto es adecuado para muros de concreto o ladrillo macizo. 
Otros tipos de pared necesitan un kit de fijación de pared acorde.

Durante el montaje, se encontrará con diferentes iconos. 
Para obtener más información, consulte lo siguiente:

SILICONE
LUBRICANT SPRAY 

Puede utilizar espray lubricante de silicona para facilitar el 
deslizamiento de los paneles en los contornoes. No ponga 
espray en los paneles.  

Use un martillo de goma si hiciere falta.

Asegúrese de quitar la película plástica que cubre ambos lados 
del panel.

Extension Kit

Los pasos marcados con líneas discontinuas se refieren únicamente 
a las extensiones.

Algunos de los pasos son innecesarios para el montaje de un solo 
producto.

Durante el montaje de un producto individual o de una extensión, 
pueden sobrar algunas piezas.

Los siguientes 2 íconos le indicarán si el ajuste de los tornillos 
es necesario o no.

en algún paso puede ser necesario apretar de forma temporal 
algunos tornillos para evitar que se caiga un perfil.

Apriete todos los tornillos una vez esté completado el montaje.

CUIDADOS & MANTENIMIENTO
• • Para limpiar el producto, use un trapo suave y enjuague con agua limpia y fria.
• • NO use acetona, limpiadores abrasivos u otros detergentes especiales para limpiar los paneles 

transparentes. 

• • Limpie el producto una vez terminado el montaje.

ANTES DEL MONTAJE
• • Seleccionar un lugar:

- El producto debe colocarse y fijarse en una superficie plana y nivelada.
- Elija su sitio cuidadosamente antes del ensamblaje inicial.
- Antes del montaje, considere la apertura de la puerta (dentro o fuera).

• • Este montaje consta de varias partes y sería óptimo que lo realizasen dos personas. El proceso de montaje llevará alrededor de medio día.

• • Extraiga todas las piezas de componentes de sus embalajes. Ordene las piezas y compruebe que están todas usando la lista de contenidos. 

• • Las piezas deberían colocarse cerca y tenerlas a mano. Ponga las piezas pequeñas (p. ej. tornillos) en un bol para no perderlas.

• • Por favor, tenga en cuenta que este producto incluye perfiles con múltiples superficies. 
Como resultado, algunos de los agujeros de los perfiles no se utilizan durante el montaje.

• • Por favor, revise todas las instrucciones antes de empezar. Siga los pasos del montaje en el orden exacto. 

• • Consulte las limitaciones, requisitos, permisos y a las autoridades locales para la construcción de este cobertizo de jardín.

¡IMPORTANTE!
• • Durante el montaje, ponga algo suave por debajo de las piezas, para evitar que se rayen o estropeen.

• • Es su responsabilidad exclusiva el determinar si la manipulación, el almacenamiento, el montaje, la instalación o el uso de este producto resultan seguros 
y adecuados en cualquier ubicación o para cualquier finalidad. 

• • Del fabricante no se hace responsable de cualquier daño o perjuicio que pueda causarle a usted, a otra persona o a cualquier propiedad la manipulación, 
el almacenamiento, el montaje o el uso indebidos de este producto, así como el no seguir las instrucciones por escrito del fabricante relativas a la manipulación, 
el almacenamiento, el montaje y el uso de este producto. Este producto se ha diseñado únicamente para un uso residencial normal. 

• • No utilice este producto para ninguna otra finalidad que no se recomiende en estas instrucciones o en los códigos de construcción en vigor de la ubicación en 
donde se usará este producto. 

• • Tenga siempre cuidado y utilice el equipo de seguridad adecuado (incluyendo protección para los ojos) cuando proceda al montaje o la instalación de este producto.
Recomendamos comprobar las restricciones o convenios para la construcción de este producto en su área. 
Además, aconsejamos comprobar si necesita presentar algún formulario o si se requiere algún permiso antes de construir el producto.

ES INFORMACIÓN



במהלך ההרכבההצעת בטיחות
יש להקפיד ולהרכיב את כל החלקים בהתאם להוראות. אין לדלג על שום שלב.• 
אנו ממליצים מאד להשתמש בכפפות עבודה במהלך ההרכבה.• 
בחלקים מסוימים עשויים להיות קצוות חדים. אנא היזהר בעת טיפול ברכיבים.• 
בעת השימוש באלומיניום משוחל יש לנעול תמיד נעלי עבודה ומשקפי מגן.• 
בשימוש בסולם או במכשירים חשמליים, יש למלא אחר הוראות הבטיחות של היצרן.• 
יש להמנע ממגע של פרופילי האלומיניום עם כבלי חשמל עיליים.• 
אין לנסות להרכיב את המוצר בזמן רוחות או תנאי רטיבות.• 
בכדי למנוע סכנת חנק, יש להרחיק את חומרי האריזה מהישג ידם של ילדים.• 
יש להרחיק ילדים מאזור ההרכבה.• 
אין להישען על או לדחוף את המוצר בעת ההרכבה.• 
אין למקם את המוצר במקום החשוף לרוחות חזקות.• 
אין לנסות להרכיב את המוצר במצב עייפות, שימוש בסמים,  תרופות או אלכוהול, או אם יש נטייה לסחרחורות.• 
יש לוודא כי אין בקיר צינורות נסתרים או כבלים לפני הכנסת הדיבלים.• 
מוצר זה תוכנן לשמש בעיקר כגגון מעל דלת.• 
עומס שלג כבד על הגג עלול לפגוע בבטיחות העומדים מתחתיו או בסביבתו.• 
ערכת עיגון לקיר, המסופקת עם המוצר, מתאימה לקיר בטון או קיר לבנים בלבד. יש להתאים ערכת עיגון שונה עבור סוגי קירות אחרים.• 

במהלך ההרכבה, תפגוש אייקונים שונים למוצרים שונים, הבט מטה לעוד אינפורמציה:

SILICONE
LUBRICANT SPRAY 

ניתן להשתמש בספריי סיליקון בכדי לסייע לך להשחיל 
את הלוחות אל תוך הפרופילים. אין להתיז ספריי סיליקון על הלוח.

במידת הצורך, השתמש בפטיש גומי. 

הסר את ציפוי הפלסטיק משני צדדי הפנל לפני הרכבתו.

Extension Kit

השלבים המסומנים בקו מקווקו מתייחסים אל ההארכה בלבד.

ניתן להתקין עד שלושה מוצרים מחוברים יחד.

חלק מהשלבים אינם רלוונטיים להרכבת גגון אחד.

בעת הרכבת מוצר בודד או מוצר הארכה, חלקים מסוימים 
עשויים להיות עודפים.

2 סמלים אלה מציינים האם נחוץ הידוק או לא.

בחלק מהשלבים, הידוק זמני של הברגים עשוי להיות נחוץ בכדי 
למנוע את נפילתו של פרופיל. 

הדק את הברגים היטב בסיום ההרכבה.

טיפול ותחזוקה
כדי לנקות את המוצר, יש להשתמש במטלית רכה ולשטוף במים נקיים קרים.   •

אין להשתמש באצטון, חומרי ניקוי שוחקים וסבונים מיוחדים.   •
יש לנקות את המוצר בסיום ההתקנה.   •

לפני ההרכבה
בחירת מיקום ההרכבה:• 

- בחר בתשומת לב את מיקום ההרכבה לפני תחילת ההרכבה.
- יש להתחשב בכיוון פתיחת הדלת - פנימה או החוצה.
.- הקיר עליו מורכב המוצר צריך להיות שטוח לחלוטין

יש לבחור אזור שטוף-שמש, רחוק מהעצים.• 
אין למקם את המוצר באזור חשוף לרוחות חזקות.• 
יש למקם את המוצר ולקבע אותו על משטח שטוח וישירות  לבסיס מוצק. אנא הכן את האתר לפני פריקת החלקים והתחלת הרכבה.• 
יש למיין את החלקים ולבדוק כמויות אל מול רשימת התכולה. יש להניח את חלקי ההרכבה בקרבה למקום ההרכבה. • 

.שמור את החלקים הקטנים בקערה על מנת שלא יאבדו
אנא עיין בהוראות המלאות לפני שתתחיל. בצע את שלבי ההרכבה בסדר המדויק.• 
אנא בדוק מול הרשויות באם יש צורך בהיתרים כלשהם טרם הרכבת המוצר.• 

חשוב!
בעת ההרכבה, השתמש במשטח רך מתחת לחלקים בכדי למנוע שריטות ונזק.• 
הנך האחראי היחיד לקבוע במידה וטיפול, אחסון הרכבה והתקנת מוצר זה בטוחה ומתאימה בכל מקום ולכל שימוש נתון. • 
היצרן אינו אחראי לכל נזק ופציעה לך ולאחרים הנובעים מטיפול, אחסון הרכבה, התקנה ושימוש לקויים במוצר,  • 

.או אי יכולת לעמוד בהוראות היצרן המפורשות בנוגע לנושאים שהוזכרו  
המוצר מיועד לשימוש ביתי רגיל בלבד. אין להשתמש במוצר בכל יישום שאינו מומלץ במסמך זה או הוראות הבניה בפועל באתר ההתקנה.• 

.יש להשתמש תמיד באמצעי מיגון מתאימים, כולל משקפי מגן, בזמן הרכבת המוצר והתקנתו
אנו ממליצים לבדוק האם יש מגבלות חוקיות להקמת מבנה זה באזורכם. • 

.בנוסף, אנחנו מציעים שתבדקו  האם אתם חייבים להגיש טפסים כלשהם, האם יש צורך בהיתר לפני שאתם מתחילים בבנייתו של המוצר

HE מידע
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IMPORTANT ASSEMBLY STEPS
When encountering this information icon during assembly,  
please refer the relevant assembly step for important additional 
comments.

Step 10: Before inserting panels and locking in place, make sure you  
Remove covering plastic film from both sides of the panel.

Step 11: In order to insert the panel, push it from the below.

Steps  
12+13:

Use scissors to cut the rubber gasket surplus.

Step 12: Assemble the rubber gasket at the bottom of the product.

Step 13: Assemble the rubber gasket above the panel at the top of  
the product.

FR

PRINCIPALES ÉTAPES D'ASSEMBLAGE

Lorsque vous rencontrez cette icône d’information pendant 
l’assemblage, veuillez vous référer à l’étape d’assemblage 
correspondante pour d’autres commentaires importants.

Étape 10: Avant d’insérer les panneaux et de les verrouiller, assurez-vous  
de retirer le film plastique couvrant des deux côtés du panneau.

Étape 11:  Pour insérer le panneau, poussez-le par le bas.

Étapes
 12+13:

Utilisez des ciseaux pour couper le surplus de joint en caoutchouc.

Étape 12: Assemblez le joint en caoutchouc au bas du produit.

Étape 13: Utilisez des ciseaux pour couper le surplus de joint en caoutchouc.
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WICHTIGE MONTAGESCHRITTE

Wenn Sie bei der Montage auf dieses Informationssymbol stoßen,  
finden Sie im jeweiligen Montageschritt wichtige Zusatzhinweise.

Schritt 10: Stellen Sie vor dem Einsetzen der Verkleidungen und dem Einrasten 
sicher, dass Sie die abdeckende Kunststofffolie von beiden Seiten der 
Verkleidung entfernen.

Schritt 11: Um das Paneel einzusetzen zu können, drücken Sie es von unten.

Schritte  
12+13:

Schneiden Sie den Überschuss der Gummidichtung mit einer  
Schere ab.

Schritt 12: Montieren Sie die Gummidichtung am Boden des Produkts.

Schritt 13: Montieren Sie die Gummidichtung oberhalb der Platte,  
oben am Produkt.

ES

PASOS DE MONTAJE IMPORTANTES

Al encontrar este icono de información durante el montaje,  
consulte el paso de montaje correspondiente para obtener 
importantes comentarios adicionales.

Paso 10: Antes de insertar los paneles y bloquearlos en su lugar, asegúrese  
de quitar la película plástica que cubre ambos lados del panel.

Paso 11: Para insertar el panel, empújelo desde abajo.

Pasos  
12+13:

Utilice tijeras para cortar el excedente de la junta de goma.

Paso 12: Monte la junta de goma en la parte inferior del producto.

Paso 13: Monte la junta de goma por encima del panel, en la parte superior  
del producto.
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שלבים חשובים בהרכבה

 כאשר אתם רואים את הסמל הזה במהלך ההרכבה, 
אנא פנו אל שלב ההרכבה לקבלת הערות חשובות נוספות.

הסר את ציפוי הפלסטיק משני צדדי הפנל לפני הרכבתו. שלב 10:

יש לדחוף את הפנל מלמטה לטובת הכנסת הפנל. שלב 11:

העזר במספריים לטובת חיתוך שאריות אטם הגומי.  שלבים
:13+12 

הרכבת אטם הגומי בחלקו התחתון של המוצר. שלב 12:

הרכבת אטם הגומי בחלקו העליון של המוצר. שלב 13:

ט.ל.ח
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|   3 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

.   
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PALRAM - CANOPIA  |  3 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY 
Palram Canopia Ltd. (Company number: 512106824) whose registered office is at Teradion Industrial Park, M.P Misgav 
2017400, Israel (“Canopia”) warrants that the product will be free from defects in material or workmanship for a period 
of 3 years from the original date of purchase.   •   This warranty is valid only if the product is installed, handled, cleaned, 
and maintained in accordance with Canopia’s written specifications.   •   This warranty does not cover defects resulting 
from normal wear and tear including, but not limited to: damage caused by use of force, incorrect handling, inappropriate 
use, negligence, accidents, impact from foreign objects, vandalism, pollutants, alteration, painting, damage resulting from 
cleaning with incompatible detergents or minor deviations of the product.   •   This warranty does not apply to damage 
resulting from “acts of Nature”, which includes but is not limited to hail, storm, tornado, hurricane, blizzard, flood, or fire.   
•   Upon submitting proof of purchase and evidence of the claimed product failure, and subject to reporting the failure 
in writing within 30 days after discovery of the defect, Canopia, at its sole discretion, will replace defective parts of 
the Product, or refund you a prorated portion of the purchase price on a straight-line depreciated basis for the length 
of the warranty.

ES

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE 3 AÑOS DE PALRAM - CANOPIA
Palram Canopia Ltd. (Número de la compañía: 512106824) cuya oficina registrada se encuentra en Teradion Industrial Park, 
M.P Misgav 2017400, Israel (“Canopia”) garantiza que el producto estará libre de defectos de material o de fabricación 
durante un periodo de 3 años a partir de la fecha inicial de compra.   •   Esta garantía solo es válida si el producto se 
instala, manipula, limpia y mantiene de acuerdo con las especificaciones por escrito de Canopia.   •   Esta garantía no cubre 
los defectos resultantes del desgaste normal, entre lo que se incluye, entre otras cosas, lo siguiente: daños causados al 
forzar el producto, al manipularlo de forma incorrecta, al emplearlo de forma inapropiada, por negligencia, por accidentes, 
por impactos de objetos extraños, por vandalismo, por contaminantes, por modificaciones, por haber sido pintado, por la 
limpieza con detergentes incompatibles o por pequeñas modificaciones del producto.   •   Esta garantía no se aplica a los 
daños que resulten de "fenómenos naturales", lo que incluye, pero no se limita, al granizo, las tormentas, los tornados, los 
huracanes, las ventiscas, las inundaciones o los incendios.    •   Al presentar el comprobante de compra del producto así 
como una prueba de la falla que se reclama, y a condición de reportar la falla por escrito dentro de los 30 días siguientes al 
descubrimiento del defecto, Canopia, a su sola discreción, sustituirá las partes defectuosas del Producto, o le reembolsará 
una porción prorrateada del precio de compra de acuerdo a una base de depreciación lineal según la duración de la garantía.
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE À 3 ANS DE PALRAM - CANOPIA
Palram Canopia Ltd.  (Compagnie n° 512106824) dont le siège social est adressé au Parc Industriel Teradion, M.P. Misgav 
2017400, Israël (“Canopia”) garantit que le produit est exempt de tout défaut de matériau ou de fabrication pendant 
une période de 3 ans à compter de la date d'achat initiale.   •   Cette garantie n'est valable que si le produit est installé, 
manipulé, nettoyé et entretenu conformément aux spécifications établies par écrit de Canopia.   •   Cette garantie ne 
couvre pas les défauts résultant de l'usure normale, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, les suivants : dommages causés 
par le forçage du produit, une mauvaise manipulation, une utilisation incorrecte, la négligence, les accidents, l'impact 
de corps étrangers, le vandalisme, les contaminants, les modifications, l'application de peinture, le nettoyage avec des 
détergents incompatibles ou les modifications mineures du produit.    •   Cette garantie ne s'applique pas aux dommages 
résultant de "catastrophes naturelles", y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, la grêle, les tempêtes, les tornades, les ouragans, 
les blizzards, les inondations ou les incendies.   •   Sur présentation de la preuve d'achat du Produit ainsi que de la preuve 
de la défaillance alléguée, et à condition que vous signaliez la défaillance par écrit dans les 30 jours suivant la découverte 
du défaut, Canopia remplacera, à sa seule discrétion, les pièces défectueuses du produit ou vous remboursera une partie 
proportionnelle du prix d'achat sur une base d'amortissement linéaire pour la durée de la garantie.

SV

BEGRÄNSNINGAR  I  PALRAM - CANOPIA  3-ÅRS GARANTI 
Palram Canopia Ltd. (Bolagsnummer: 512106824) vars registrerade huvudkontor har adressen: Teradion Industrial Park, 
M.P Misgav 2017400, Israel (“Canopia”) garanterar att produkten är fri från material- och tillverkningsfel under en period 
av 3 år från det ursprungliga inköpsdatumet.   •   Garantin gäller endast om produkten installeras, hanteras, rengörs och 
underhålls i enlighet med Canopias skriftliga specifikationer.   •   Garantin täcker inte defekter som beror på normalt slitage, 
inklusive, men inte begränsat till: skador som orsakats av våld, felaktig hantering, olämplig användning, vårdslöshet, 
olyckor, påverkan från främmande föremål, vandalism, föroreningar, ändring, målning, skador som orsakats av rengöring 
med inkompatibla rengöringsmedel eller smärre avvikelser av produkten.   •   Denna garanti gäller inte för skador till följd 
av "naturkatastrofer", vilket inkluderar men inte är begränsat till hagel, storm, tornado, orkan, snöstorm, översvämning 
eller brand.   •   Mot uppvisande av inköpsbevis och bevis för det påstådda produktfelet, och under förutsättning att 
felet rapporteras skriftligen inom 30 dagar efter upptäckten av felet, kommer Canopia, efter eget gottfinnande, att byta 
ut defekta delar av produkten eller återbetala dig en proportionell del av inköpspriset på linjär avskrivningsbasis under 
garantins längd.
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3 JAHRE BESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE VON PALRAM - CANOPIA 
Palram Canopia Ltd. (Firmennummer: 512106824) mit Sitz in Teradion Industrial Park, M.P Misgav 2017400, Israel 
(„Canopia“) garantiert, dass das Produkt für einen Zeitraum von 3 Jahren ab dem ursprünglichen Kaufdatum 
frei von Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern ist.   •   Diese Garantie ist nur gültig, wenn das Produkt gemäß den 
schriftlichen Spezifikationen von Canopia installiert, behandelt, gereinigt und gewartet wird.   •   Diese Garantie 
deckt keine Defekte ab, die auf normalen Verschleiß zurückzuführen sind, einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt 
auf: Schäden, die durch Gewaltanwendung, falsche Handhabung, unsachgemäßen Gebrauch, Fahrlässigkeit, 
Unfälle, Einwirkungen von Fremdkörpern, Vandalismus, Schadstoffe, Veränderungen, Anstriche, Schäden, die durch 
Reinigung mit unverträglichen Reinigungsmitteln entstanden sind, oder geringfügige Abweichungen des Produkts.   
•   Diese Garantie gilt nicht für Schäden, die durch „höhere Gewalt“ entstanden sind, wie z. B. Hagel, Sturm, Tornado, 
Orkan, Schneesturm, Überschwemmung oder Feuer.   •   Bei Einreichung des Kaufbelegs und des Nachweises des 
beanstandeten Produktfehlers und vorbehaltlich der schriftlichen Meldung des Fehlers innerhalb von 30 Tagen nach 
Entdeckung des Fehlers ersetzt Canopia nach eigenem Ermessen die fehlerhaften Teile des Produkts oder erstattet 
Ihnen einen anteiligen Teil des Kaufpreises auf linearer Abschreibungsbasis für die Dauer der Garantie.
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PALRAM - CANOPIAS  3 ÅRS BEGRENSEDE GARANTI 
Palram Canopia Ltd. (Selskapsnummer: 512106824) med hovedkontor i Teradion Industrial Park, M.P Misgav 2017400, 
Israel (”Canopia”) garanterer at produktet vil være uten defekter i materiale eller utførelse i en periode på 3 år fra den  
opprinnelige kjøpsdatoen.   •   Denne garantien gjelder bare hvis produktet er installert, håndtert, rengjort og vedlikeholdt 
i henhold til Canopias skriftlige spesifikasjoner.   •   Denne garantien dekker ikke feil som skyldes normal slitasje, 
inkludert, men ikke begrenset til: skade forårsaket av bruk av makt, feil håndtering, upassende bruk, uaktsomhet, 
ulykker, påvirkning fra fremmedlegemer, hærverk, miljøgifter, endring, maling, skade som følge av rengjøring med 
inkompatible vaskemidler eller mindre avvik i produktet.   •   Denne garantien gjelder ikke for skader som følge av 
naturfenomener, inkludert, men ikke begrenset til, hagl, storm, tornado, orkan, snøstorm, flom eller brann.   •   Ved 
innlevering av kvittering på kjøp og bevis på den påståtte produktfeilen, og med forbehold om skriftlig rapportering av 
feilen innen 30 dager etter oppdagelsen av feilen, vil Canopia, etter eget skjønn, erstatte defekte deler av produktet,  
eller refundere deg en del av kjøpesummen beregnet ved bruk av lineær metode på grunnlag av garantiens varighet.
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PALRAM - CANOPIA  I  3 лет ограниченной гарантии 
Palram Canopia Ltd. (номер компании: 512106824), юридический адрес: Teradion Industrial Park, MP Misgav 2017400, 
Israel («Canopia») гарантирует, что в течение 3 лет с исходной даты покупки продукт не будет иметь дефектов 
изготовления и материалов.   •   Данная гарантия имеет силу только, если продукт был установлен, обрабатывался, 
очищался и обслуживался согласно письменным указаниям Canopia.   •   Данная гарантия не покрывает дефекты, 
возникшие в результате нормальной эксплуатации, включая, но не ограничиваясь следующим: повреждения, 
полученные в результате применения силы, нарушение правил эксплуатации, использование не по назначению, 
халатное отношение, аварийная ситуация, воздействие посторонних объектов, умышленная порча, загрязнение, 
переделка, покраска, повреждения, полученные в результате очистки несовместимыми моющими средствами 
или небольшие отклонения продукта.   •   Данная гарантия не покрывает повреждения, полученные в результате 
природных катаклизмов, включая, но не ограничиваясь следующим: град, шторм, торнадо, ураган, снежная буря, 
наводнение или пожар.   •   После предъявления доказательства покупки, подтверждения заявленного дефекта 
продукта и письменного сообщения о дефекте в течение 30 дней после обнаружения дефекта, Canopia по своему 
усмотрению, заменит дефектные части продукта или выплатит пропорциональную часть цены покупки на основе 
равномерной амортизации на период действия гарантии.

HE

PALRAM - CANOPIA אחריות מוגבלת ל-3 שנים של
 ,2017400 משגב  ד.נ.  תרדיון,  תעשיות  בפארק  נמצאים  משרדיה  אשר   ,  )512106824( ח.פ.   Palram Canopia Ltd

3 שנים החל  והעבודה למשך תקופה של  כל פגם מבחינת החומר  יהיה ללא  כי המוצר  )"Canopia"( מתחייבת  ישראל 
בהתאם  ויתוחזק  ינוקה,  יטופל,  יותקן,  המוצר  עם  ורק  אך  בתוקף  תהיה  זו  אחריות     • הראשון.     הרכישה  מתאריך 
אין אחריות זו מכסה פגמים כתוצאה מבליה רגילה וקריעה, אך גם: נזק שנגרם     •    .Canopia להנחיות הכתובות של 
מזהמים,  ונדליזם,  זרים,  גופים  ידי  על  פגיעה  תאונות,  הזנחה,  הולם,  לא  שימוש  נכון,  לא  טיפול  בכוח,  משימוש 
המוצר.  של  קלות  סטיות  או  מתאימים  לא  דטרגנטים  באמצעות  מניקוי  כתוצאה  שנגרם  נזק  צביעה,   שינויים, 
•   אין אחריות זו מכסה נזק שנגרם מ"כוחות הטבע", הכוללים בין השאר אך לא רק, ברד, סערה, טורנדו, הוריקן, סופת 
שלגים, שטפון, או אש.   •   בעת הגשת הוכחת רכישה ועדות לכשל של המוצר, ובכפוף לדיווח בכתב על הכשל תוך 30 
יום מהתאריך בו התגלה הפגם, Canopia,  בהתאם לשיקול דעתה הבלעדי, תחליף את החלקים הפגומים של המוצר, או 

תחזיר את החלק היחסי של מחיר הרכישה על בסיס של פחת בשיטת הקו הישר לאורך תקופת האחריות. 

RO

PALRAM - CANOPIAS  I  GARANTIE LIMITATA DE 3 ANI
Palram Canopia Ltd. (Companie Nr: 512106824) cu sediul la Parcul Industrial Teradion, oficiul poștal mobil Misgav 
2017400, Israel (în continuare „Canopia”) garantează că produsul va fi menținut fără defecte de material sau de 
folosit pentru o perioadă de 3 ani de la data inițială de cumpărare.  • Această garanție este valabilă numai dacă 
produsul este instalat, folosit, curățat și întreținut în conformitate cu specificațiile prescrise de Canopia.  • Această 
garanţie nu acoperă defectele rezultate de la uzura normală, inclusiv, dar fără a se limita: daune cauzate de folosirea 
forței, folosirea incorectă, utilizarea inadecvată, neglijență, accidente, impact de la obiecte străine, vandalism, 
poluanți, alterare, vopsire, daune rezultate din curățare cu detergenți incompatibili sau distorsiuni minore ale 
produsului. • Această garanție nu este aplicabilă daunelor rezultate din „acte ale naturii”, care includ, dar fără a 
se limita: grindină, furtună, tornado, uragan, viscol, inundație sau incendiu.  • La trimiterea dovezii de cumpărare 
și a dovezii de defecțiune a produsului revendicat, și sub rezerva raportării defecțiunii, în scris, în termen de 30 de 
zile de la descoperirea defectului reclamat, Compania Canopia, la propria sa discreție, va înlocui părțile defecte ale 
produsului sau vă va rambursa o parte proporțională din prețul de achiziție, pe bază de amortizare liniară, pentru 
durata garantiei.

LIT

ĮRENGINIUI TAIKOMA 3 METŲ RIBOTOS ATSAKOMYBĖS GARANTIJA  I  PALRAM - CANOPIA 
„Palram Canopia Ltd.“ (Įmonės kodas: 512106824), kurios registruota buveinė yra Teradion Industrial Park, M.P Misgav 
2017400, Izraelis („Canopia“) suteikia produktui 3 metų garantiją dėl medžiagų ar gamybos defektų nuo pradinės 
pirkimo datos. • Ši garantija galioja tik tuo atveju, jei produktas yra sumontuotas, tvarkomas, valomas, ir prižiūrimas 
pagal rašytines „Canopia“ technines sąlygas. • Ši garantija netaikoma defektams, atsiradusiems dėl įprasto nusidėvėjimo, 
įskaitant, bet neapsiribojant: žalą, padarytą naudojant jėgą, netinkamą elgesį, netinkamą naudojimą, aplaidumą, 
nelaimingus atsitikimus, pašalinių daiktų poveikį, vandalizmą, teršalus, pakeitimus, dažymą, žalą, atsiradusią dėl 
valymo nesuderinamais plovikliais, arba nedidelius produkto nukrypimus. • Ši garantija netaikoma žalai, atsiradusiai 
dėl „gamtos veiksmų“, įskaitant krušą, audrą, tornadą, uraganą, pūgą, potvynį ar gaisrą, bet tuo neapsiribojant. 
• Pateikusi pirkimo įrodymą ir įrodymus, patvirtinančius, kad produktas yra sugedęs, ir apie gedimą raštu pranešus per 30 
dienų nuo defekto nustatymo, „Canopia“ savo nuožiūra pakeis nekokybiškas produkto dalis arba grąžins jums proporcingą 
pirkimo kainos dalį, taikant tiesinį nusidėvėjimą garantijos laikotarpiui.

BG

PALRAM - CANOPIA  I  3 години ограничена гаранция 
Palram Canopia Ltd. (Номер на компанията: 512106824), чийто седалище е в Teradion Industrial 
Park, M.P Misgav 2017400, Израел („Canopia“) гарантира, че продуктът няма да има дефекти по 
отношение на материала или изработката за определен период от 3 години от първоначалната дата 
на закупуване. • Тази гаранция е валидна само ако продуктът е монтиран, манупулиран, почистван, 
и се поддържа в съответствие с писмените спецификации на Canopia. • Тази гаранция не покрива 
дефекти, произтичащи от нормално износване, включително, но не само: щети, причинени 
от използване на сила, неправилно боравене, неправилна употреба, небрежност, инциденти, 
удар от чужди предмети, вандализъм, замърсители, промяна, боядисване, щети в резултат на 
почистване с несъвместими препарати или незначителни отклонения на продукта. • 
Тази гаранция не важи за повреди в резултат на „природни явления“, което включва, но 
не се ограничава до градушка, буря, торнадо, ураган, виелица, наводнение или пожар. 
• След предоставяне на доказателство за покупка и доказателство за заявения дефект на продукта и след 
писмено докладване на дефекта в рамките на 30 дни след откриването на дефекта, Canopia, по свое усмотрение, 
ще замени дефектните части на Продукта или ще ви възстанови пропорционално част от покупната цена на база 
амортизация за продължителността на гаранцията.

|   3 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY WARRANTY
Year3



Declaration of Performance
According to Construction Products Council Directive UE N°305/2011 and EN 14963:2006

Issue Date 01/01/2022

1. Identification code: Bremen™ 3x5 / 1x1.5, Bremen™ 3x7 / 1x2, refer to CE label no 070 
2. Type: A light transmitting self-supporting solid PMMA roofing structure with upstand made of  

galvanized steel elements
3. Intended use: open multi-purpose covering
4. Manufacturer: Palram Canopia Ltd. Teradion Industrial Park, M.P Misgav 2017400, P.O.B. 53, Israel
5. Importer and EU representative : Palram DE GmbH, Calbesche Str. 25, 39218 Schönebeck
6. Assessment and verification of constancy of performance: System 3
7. Declared performance:

Resistance to upward load: UL 700

Resistance to downward loads: DL 1200

Reaction to fire: B, s1, d0 
 For mounting and fixing provisions see EN 16153:2013

Resistance to fire: NPD

External fire performance: Froof

Water tightness: 
 For the rooflight with upstand: Pass
 For the sheet material: Pass

Impact resistance:
 For the small hard body: Pass
 For the large soft body: Pass

Thermal transmittance:
 For the rooflight: NPD (not relevant to an open multi purpose cover)
 For the sheet material: 5.86 W/(m²•K)

Direct airborne sound insulation: NPD (not relevant to an open multi purpose cover)

Radiation transmittance:
 - Light transmittance: Tv - 93 %
 - Solar direct transmittance: Te - 81.83 %
 - Solar factor: g value - 0.85

Air permeability:
 For the rooflight: NPD  (not relevant to an open multi purpose cover)
 For the sheet material: Pass

Durability (of the sheet material): ΔA, Cu 1, Ku 0

8. The performance of the product identified in points 1 and 2 is in conformity with the declared performance in point 7. 
This declaration of performance is issued, in accordance with Annex ZA.2.2 – EN 14963:2006,  
under the sole responsibility of Palram Canopia Ltd. 
ITT reports and Factory Production Control records are available upon request at www.canopia.com

Signed for and behalf of Palram Canopia Ltd. by:
Teradion Industrial Park, Misgav,   01/01/2022
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Palram Canopia Ltd.
Teradion Industrial Park, M.P Misgav 2017400, P.O.B 53, Israel

Tel +972.4.848.6900  |  Fax +972.4.848.6901
canopia@palram.com  |  www.canopia.com



Déclaration de Performance
Conformément à la Directive du Conseil sur les Produits de Construction UE N°305/2011 et EN 14963:2006

Date d'émissione 01/01/2022

1. Code d'identification : Bremen™ 3x5 / 1x1.5, Bremen™ 3x7 / 1x2, se référer au label CE n ° 070
2. Type: structure de toiture en tôle PMMA extrudée solide, laissant passer la lumière,  

avec un support à base d'aluminium et d'acier galvanisé
3. Usage prévu : toiture ouverte polyvalente
4. Fabricant : Palram Canopia Ltd. Teradion Industrial Park, M.P. Misgav 2017400, P.O.B. 53, Israël
5. Importateur et représentant de l'UE: PALRAM DIY France SARL, 35 Bd Malesherbes, 75008 Paris, France
6. Évaluation et vérification de la constance des performances : Système 3
7. Performance déclarée :

Résistance à la charge ascendante :  UL 700

Résistance aux charges descendantes : DL 1200

Réaction au feu : B, s1, d0 
 pour les dispositions de montage et de fixation, voir EN 16153:2013

Résistance au feu : pas de performance déterminée

Performance en cas d'exposition à un incendie extérieur :  Froof

Imperméabilité :
 Pour le dôme de toit avec armature : Pass
 Pour les matériaux en feuilles : Pass

Résistance aux impacts :
 Pour la petite structure rigide : Pass
 Pour la grande structure souple : Pass

Transmission thermique :
 Pour le dôme de toit : pas de performance déterminée (non pertinent dans le cas d'une toiture ouverte  polyvalente)
 Pour les matériaux en feuilles : 5,86 W/(m²•K)

Isolation directe aux bruits aériens : pas de performance déterminée  
(non pertinent dans le cas d'une toiture ouverte polyvalente)

Transmission du rayonnement :
 - Transmission de la lumière : Tv - 93 %
 - Transmission solaire directe : Te - 81,83 %
 Facteur solaire : valeur g - 0.85

Perméabilité à l'air :
 Pour le dôme de toit : pas de performance déterminée (non pertinent dans le cas d'une toiture ouverte polyvalente)
 Pour les matériaux en feuilles : Pass

Durabilité (des matériaux en feuilles) : ΔA, Cu 1, Ku 0

8. La performance du produit identifié aux points 1 et 2 est en conformité avec la performance  
déclarée au point 7. 
Cette déclaration de performance est publiée conformément à l'Annexe ZA.2.2 – EN 14963:2006,  
sous la seule responsabilité de Palram Canopia Ltd. 
Les rapports ITT et les enregistrements du Contrôle de la Production en usine sont disponibles sur  
demande sur le site www.canopia.com

Signé au nom et pour le compte de Palram Canopia Ltd. par :
Teradion Industrial Park, Misgav,  01/01/2022

Palram Canopia Ltd.
Teradion Industrial Park, M.P Misgav 2017400, P.O.B 53, Israel

Tel +972.4.848.6900  |  Fax +972.4.848.6901
canopia@palram.com  |  www.canopia.com
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Leistungserklärung
Gemäß Bauproduktrichtlinie UE N°305/2011 und EN 14963:2006

Ausgabedatum 01/01/2022

1. Identifizierungscode:  Bremen™ 3x5 / 1x1.5, Bremen™ 3x7 / 1x2, siehe CE-Kennzeichnung Nr. 070
2. Typ: Eine lichtdurchlässige, wandgestützte, massive PMMA-Strangpressplatte aus PMMA,  

mit Aufkantung aus Aluminium- und galvanisierten Stahl-Elementen
3. Verwendungszweck: Offene Mehrzweck-Abdeckung
4. Hersteller: Palram Canopia Ltd. Teradion Industrial Park, M.P. Misgav 2017400, P.O.B. 53, Israel
5. Importeur und EU-Vertreter: Palram DE GmbH, Calbesche Str. 25, 39218 Schönebeck
6. Bewertung und Überprüfung der Leistungsbeständigkeit: System 3
7. Erklärte Leistung:

Widerstand gegen aufwärts gerichtete Last: UL 700

Widerstand gegen abwärts gerichtete Last: DL 1200

Brandverhalten: B, s1, d0 
 siehe EN16153:2013 für Montage- und Befestigungsvorrichtugen

Feuerbeständigkeit: NPD (keine Leistung festgelegt)

Brandverhalten bei Brand von Außen: Froof

Wasserdichtigkeit:
 Für die Lichtkuppel mit Aufsetzkränzen: Pass
 Für das Plattenmaterial:  Pass

Stoßfestigkeit:
 Für den kleinen harten Körper: Pass
 Für den großen weichen Körper: Pass

Wärmeleitfähigkeit:
 Für die Lichtkuppel: NPD (nicht zutreffend bei offenen Mehrzweckabdeckungen)
 Für das Plattenmaterial: 5,86  W/(m²•K)

Direkte Luftschallisolierung: NPD (nicht zutreffend bei offenen Mehrzweckabdeckungen)

Strahlungstransmissionsgrad:
 - Lichtdurchlässigkeit: Tv - 93 %
 - Sonnenstrahlentransmissionsgrad: Te - 81,83 %
 - Sonnenschutzfaktor: g-Wert  - 0,85

Luftdurchlässigkeit
 Für die Lichtkuppel: NPD (nicht zutreffend bei offenen Mehrzweckabdeckungen)
 Für das Plattenmateial: Pass

Haltbarkeit (des Plattenmaterials):  ΔA, Cu 1, Ku 0

8. Die Leistung des Produkts wie in den Punkten 1 und 2 identifiziert, entspricht der erklärten Leistung in Punkt 7. 
Diese Leistungserklärung wird gemäß Anhang ZA.2.2 - EN 14963:2006 unter alleiniger Verantwortung von   
Palram Canopia Ltd. herausgegeben. 
ITT-Berichte und Aufzeichnungen zu Produktionskontrollen sind auf Nachfrage unter www.canopia.com erhältlich.

Unterschrieben für und im Auftrag von Palram Canopia Ltd. durch:
Teradion Industrial Park, Misgav,   01/01/2022

Palram Canopia Ltd.
Teradion Industrial Park, M.P Misgav 2017400, P.O.B 53, Israel

Tel +972.4.848.6900  |  Fax +972.4.848.6901
canopia@palram.com  |  www.canopia.com
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